a.s.r.
de nederlandse
verzekerings
maatschappij
voor alle
verzekeringen

Solid performance in first nine months of 2017

Higher Operating result

- Operating result increases by 23.6% to € 550 million in the first nine months (9M) of 2017 (9M 2016: € 445 million). In
 Q3 sec it increases by € 19 million to € 165 million, mainly due to higher investment returns in the Life segment.
- Operating return on equity was 16.4% for 9M 2017, which was well above the target of 'up to 12%'.
- Combined ratio for the Non-life segment amounts to 94.5% for 9M 2017, which is an improvement of 1.2%-point relative to 95.7% in 9M 2016. Operating result in the Non-life segment increases by 42.4% to € 141 million in 9M 2017, mainly due to a strong increase in H1 followed by a stable third quarter.
- Operating result in the Life segment increases by 15.3% to € 466 million in 9M 2017. In Q3 2017 it increases by 16.9% to € 152 million (Q3 2016: € 130 million), mainly due to higher (direct) investment returns and the release of in previous years realized gains.

Solvency II-ratio solid at 193% (standard formula)

- The Solvency II-ratio at 30 September 2017 amounts to 193% and remains fairly stable from 30 June level, notwithstanding the share buy-back in Q3 2017.
- Underlying organic capital generation in line with first half of 2017.
- In 9M 2017, 9 million shares have been repurchased in three transactions for a total amount of € 255 million, of which
 € 101 million is repurchased in Q3. The amount distributed to shareholders, including dividend, is in total € 441 million.
- In Q4 2017 a.s.r. has issued a Restricted Tier 1 (RT1) hybrid bond in the market for € 300 million, with a coupon of 4.625%. This transaction will have a positive impact on the Solvency II-ratio of approximately 9%-point in Q4.

Strong operational performance

- Gross written premiums (GWP) amount to € 3,096 million in 9M 2017, which is a rise of 3.2% after correction for the single premium due to the acquisition of NIVO and the single premium attributable to a major new pension client, both in 2016.
- In the Non-life segment, GWP increase by 5.3% to € 2,043 million in 9M 2017, driven by higher volumes and premium increases.
- GWP in the Life segment in 9M 2017 are € 1,146 million. This is lower than in 9M 2016 due to the previously mentioned single premiums. The GWP level remains fairly stable, if these single premiums are disregarded.

Strategy execution on track

- On 14 September 2017 the Dutch State has completed its divestment of a.s.r. with a final offering. This marks the successful completion of a.s.r.'s privatization within 15 months.
- Announcement of the acquisition of Generali Nederland and Dutch asset management company First Investments in Q3 2017. Both acquisitions are expected to be closed in Q1 2018.

Publication of the financial results on 29 November 2017 at 7.00 CET. Conference call for financial market professionals (in English) at 10.30 CET. For more information, please visit www.asrnl.com.

Jos Baeten (CEO): 'We are satisfied with the results for the first nine months of 2017. The third quarter has continued to show an improvement compared to the prior year. With this development we are continuing the good results of this first half of the year. The operating return on equity is over 16% and exceeds our target.

The combined ratio of 94.5% for the first nine months of this year is also better than our target. In P&C, after an exceptionally low level of claims earlier this year, we see that claims have increased in the third quarter due to some large claims and the seasonal pattern of travel insurance activities.

Our Solvency II-ratio, based on the standard formula, remains very robust at 193%. The steady accretion of Solvency II capital during the year reflects our healthy insurance results and higher investment returns. The issue of the restricted tier 1 bond in October 2017 improves solvency and increases a.s.r.'s financial flexibility still further.

We are continuing to execute our strategy in a disciplined manner. The announced acquisition of Generali Nederland fits in well with our strategy of combining organic growth with growth through acquisitions of small and medium-sized insurers in the Netherlands.

Our asset management business and 'het Werknemers Pensioen' (employee pension product) are now also drawing in clients. Up to and including September 2017 new asset management clients have accounted for AuM totalling over € 1.2 billion. Almost 350 employers have signed up for our employee pension products (up by 35%).

Finally, on 14 September NLFI has sold its remaining interest in a.s.r., thereby enabling a.s.r. to make a successful and complete return to the market. This is a milestone in our history. To support the process of privatization, we have repurchased 9 million shares in 2017. The total proceeds of the sale of shares for the Dutch State are € 3,771 million. We thank NLFI and the Ministry of Finance for their role as shareholder over a period of nine years.'

Notes on results of 9M 2017

Key figures (€ million)	9M 2017	9M 2016	Delta %	Q3 2017	Q3 2016	Delta %
Gross written premiums	3,096	3,518	-12.0%	863	851	1.4%
Operating result	550	445	23.6%	165	146	13.0%
Combined ratio, Non-Life segment	94.5%	95.7%	-1.2%-p	96.1%	94.4%	+1.7%-p

Key figures	30 Sep 2017	30 Jun 2017	Delta	31 Dec 2016	Delta
Solvency II (standard formula)	193%	194%	-1%-p	189%	+4%-p
	9M 2017	9M 2016	Delta		
Operating return on equity	16.4%	14.8%	+1.6%-p		

The operating result for the first nine months of 2017 totals € 550 million. In Q3 2017 it is € 165 million, which is € 19 million higher than in Q3 2016.

Solvency remains stable at 193% in the third quarter. This includes the effect of the repurchase of shares in the last sale of a.s.r. shares by the Dutch State (circa -3%-point).

GWP increase to \le 3,096 million in the first three quarters. This is 3.2% higher than in the same period of 2016, if the single premiums from the acquisition of NIVO and a large single premium contract in 2016 (total \le 518 million) are disregarded. In the Life segment, GWP (without the mentioned single premiums) remained virtually constant at \le 1,146 million.

In the Non-Life segment GWP increase to \leq 2,043 million in the first three quarters, which is 5.3% higher than in the same period of 2016.

Operating result

Just as in the first half of the year, the operating result in the third quarter is above last year's level (Q3 2017: € 165 million compared with Q3 2016: € 146 million).

The operating result of the Non-life segment and of the non-insurance activities in the third quarter is in line with that of the third quarter last year. The incurred losses for travel and leisure insurance are traditionally higher in Q3 than in the other quarters.

The Life segment achieves an operating result of € 152 million in the third quarter, which is € 22 million higher than in the same period last year. As in previous quarters, this increase is mainly due to higher investment results, which have been partly offset by a decrease in cost coverage and lower mortality result due to a shrinkage of part of the portfolio.

Non-Life segment

GWP in the Non-life segment increase by 5.3% to € 2,043 million (9M 2016: € 1,940 million). The written Health premiums rise by 12% due to an increase in the number of insured persons and higher premiums. An increase in written P&C premiums of 5% is mainly due to a growth in the volume of business through mandated agents and in the commercial market. The organic growth of 1% of written Disability premiums is mainly due to absenteeism policies.

The segment's combined ratio in the first three quarters is 94.5%, which is well within the target (< 97%). The combined ratios for each business line are 95.2% for P&C, 90.2% for Disability and 98.3% for Health.

The operating result of the Non-life segment in the third quarter (\leqslant 35 million) is in line with that of the third quarter of 2016 (\leqslant 37 million). The cumulative operating result of \leqslant 141 million is 42% higher than in the same period last year. This is mainly due to the exceptionally good first half of the year and the higher incurred losses in Q2 2016 (hail and flood damage). Disability continues to perform strongly in the first nine month of 2017. The Health operating result is boosted in the first half of the year by seasonal effects due to a contribution from the settlement system and by positive settlements from previous years.

Life segment

The gross written premiums within the Life segment (€ 1,146 million) remain virtually the same in the first three quarters as in the same period last year, if the single premiums from the acquisition of NIVO and a large single premium contract in 2016 are disregarded (total of € 518 million).

The operating result of the Life segment increase by € 22 million to € 152 million in the third quarter compared with the same period last year. The cumulative operating result is € 466 million (9M 2016: € 404 million). Just as in the previous quarters, this increase in the third quarter is mainly attributable to higher investment results, particularly due to a different asset mix which resulted in an increase in higher yield investments.

The integration of De Eendragt and NIVO has been completed at the beginning of the fourth quarter, within budget and within planning.

Non-insurance segment

The operating result of the Distribution & Services segment increase by € 1 million to € 12 million compared with the same period last year, mainly due to the positive contributions made by the acquisitions of SuperGarant and Corins.

The operating result of the Bank & Asset Management segment is € 6 million in the first three quarters (9M 2016: € 2 million). Both Asset Management and Banking present an increase. More than € 1.2 billion in new mandates for assets under management (AUM) are received in 2017.

The operating result in the first three quarters of the Holding & Other segment declines from € -71 million last year to € -75 million this year, mainly due to the increase in current net service costs for the company's own pension scheme (€ 8 million) as the notional interest rate is lower at the start of 2017 than in 2016.

Solvency and capital

Solvency remains robust in the third quarter. The strong operational performance and the positive effects of the financial markets has allowed scope, for example, for the repurchase of own shares in the final sell down by the Dutch State.

The eligible own funds under Solvency II show an underlying increase of € 92 million which has been deployed in the purchase of own shares (€ 101 million). Overall, the eligible own funds remain virtually stable in the third quarter (30 September 2017: € 6,787 million compared to 30 June 2017: € 6,796 million). The required capital also remains virtually stable in the third quarter (30 September 2017: € 3,516 million compared to 30 June 2017: € 3,504 million).

On 30 September 2017 the Tier 1 own funds amounted to 164% of the total required capital. There were no tiering restrictions.

The operating return on equity is 16.4% over the first three quarters and was well above the target of 'up to 12%'.

In October 2017 a.s.r. has been the first European insurer to issue a restricted Tier 1 bond in euro's. This issue will increase solvency in Q4 2017 by 9%-point.

The figures contained in this press release have not been audited, nor have they been subjected to a review by an auditor.

++++++++++++++++

Media Relations

Anita Wassink, T: +31 (0)6 2279 0974

E: anita.wassink@asr.nl www.asrnederland.nl

Investor Relations

Michel Hülters, T: +31 (0)6 1549 9569 Barth Scholten, T: +31 (0)6 3044 1571 Vincent Uriot, T: +31 (0)6 1044 8234

E: ir@asr.nl www.asrnl.com

About a.s.r.

ASR Nederland N.V. (a.s.r.) has been in the insurance business since 1720. It is one of the top three insurance companies in the Netherlands. Through its labels a.s.r., De Amersfoortse, Ditzo, Ardanta and Europeesche Verzekeringen, a.s.r. offers insurance, pension and banking products and services to consumers and SMEs. a.s.r. is also active as a fiduciary asset manager, particularly in the public sector. a.s.r. has been listed on Euronext Amsterdam since June 2016 and has been included in the Midcap index since 19 September 2016. For more information, please visit www.asrnl.com.

This press release contains inside information as referred to in article 7 of the market abuse regulation.

Disclaimer

The terms of this disclaimer ('Disclaimer') apply to this document of ASR Nederland N.V. and all ASR Nederland N.V.'s legal vehicles and businesses operating in the Netherlands ('ASR Nederland'). Please read this Disclaimer carefully.

Some of the statements in this document are not (historical) facts, but are 'forward-looking statements' ('Statements'). The Statements are based on our beliefs, assumptions and expectations of future performance, taking into account information that was available to ASR Nederland at the moment of drafting of the document. The Statements may be identified by words such as 'expect', 'should', 'could', 'shall' and similar expressions. The Statements can change as a result of possible events or factors. ASR Nederland warns that the Statements could entail certain risks and uncertainties, so that the actual results, business, financial condition, results of operations, liquidity, investments, share price and prospects of ASR Nederland could differ materially from the Statements.

The actual results of ASR Nederland could differ from the Statements, because of: (1) changes in general economic conditions; (2) changes of conditions in the markets in which ASR Nederland is engaged; (3) changes in the performance of financial markets in general; (4) changes in the sales of insurance and/or other financial products; (5) the behavior of customers, suppliers, investors, shareholders and competitors; (6) changes in the relationships with principal intermediaries or partnerships or termination of relationships with principal intermediaries or partnerships; (7) the unavailability and/ or unaffordability of reinsurance; (8) deteriorations in the financial soundness of customers, suppliers or financial institutions, countries/states and/or other counterparties; (9) technological developments; (10) changes in the implementation and execution of ICT systems or outsourcing; (11) changes in the availability of, and costs associated with, sources of liquidity; (12) consequences of a potential (partial) termination of the European currency: the Euro or the European Union; (13) changes in the frequency and severity of insured loss events; (14) catastrophes and terrorist related events; (15) changes affecting mortality and morbidity levels and trends and changes in longevity; (16) changes in laws and regulations and/or changes in the interpretation thereof, including without limitation Solvency II, IFRS and taxes; (17) changes in the policies of governments and/or regulatory- or supervisory authorities; (18) changes in ownership that could affect the future availability of net operating loss, net capital and built-in loss; (19) changes in conclusions with regard to accounting assumptions and methodologies; (20) adverse developments in legal and other proceedings and/or investigations or sanctions taken by supervisory authorities; (21) risks related to mergers, acquisitions, and divestments (22) other financial risks such as currency movements, interest rate fluctuations, liquidity, and credit risks could influence future results and (23) the other risks and uncertainties detailed in the Risk Factors section contained in recent public disclosures made by ASR Nederland.

The foregoing list of factors and developments is not exhaustive. Any Statements made by or on behalf of ASR Nederland only refer to the date of drafting of the document, except as required by applicable law. ASR Nederland disclaims any obligation to update or revise and publish any expectations, as a result of new information or otherwise. Neither ASR Nederland nor any of its directors, officers, employees do give any statement, warranty or prediction on the anticipated results as included in the document. The Statements in this /document represent, in each case, only one of multiple possible scenarios and should not be viewed as the most likely or standard scenario.

All figures in this document are unaudited. Small differences are possible in the tables due to rounding.

ASR Nederland has taken all reasonable care in the reliability and accurateness of this press release. Nevertheless, it is possible that information contained in this message is incomplete or incorrect. ASR Nederland does not accept liability for any damages resulting from this press release in case the information in this press release is incorrect or incomplete.